
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 4.30 pm in Reception Room 
1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Gibbons (Ch)
M Pollard (DCh)

Engel
Arshad Hussain
Khan
Mullaney
Peart

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Hargreaves
Senior

Bacon
Firth
Mir
Thirkill
Wood

Humphreys

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February and 11 April 
2018 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt/Jill Bell – 01274 432227/4580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decide how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

6.  APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

(Article 6.7.2 of the Constitution)

The Committee is asked to confirm and recommend to Council the 
appointment of the following non-voting co-opted representatives for 
the 2018/2019 municipal year:

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Health Representative: vacancy
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Teachers Primary School Representative: vacancy
Teachers Special School Representative: Irene Docherty
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy

(Jill Bell  - 01274 434580)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

7.  JOSEPH NUTTER'S FOUNDATION

The Committee will receive a verbal presentation on the work of the 
Foundation from the Chair of the Foundation, Sir James Hill.



8.  WORKLOADS OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - 
UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“A”) presents the most recent information on the workload of 
Children’s Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures 
on the service. The workload analysis is based on activity up to 31st 
March 2018.
 
There has been a further slight rise to the overall workloads of social 
workers, and pressures upon the service since the last report was 
presented. 

Recommended -

That the Committee consider further reports in the 2018-19 work 
programme to ensure the continuation of safe workloads and 
practice into the future given the current financial climate.

(Di Drury – 01274 437077)

1 - 18

9.  PROCUREMENT OF A NEW PURCHASING SYSTEM 
ARRANGEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION 
AND SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING CARE AND 
VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE

Children’s Services are undertaking a procurement exercise to put in 
place new commissioning arrangements for the purchase of 
Accommodation and Support for Young People Leaving Care and 
Vulnerable Young People. This will establish a purchasing system that 
will name Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield Councils as participating 
authorities.

The new arrangement is required as the existing regional framework 
ends in December 2018 and regional arrangements for purchase of 
this type of provision will no longer be in place.

The Contract Standing Orders identify the following requirement:

4.6 Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Authorised 
Officer must:
4.6.1 for contracts with a total estimated contract value in 
excess of £2m, report details to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee using the standard Committee report 
template.

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“B”) therefore, sets out the details of the provision to be procured to 
inform Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the intended 
process.

19 - 26



Recommended –

That the Committee note the contents of Document “B”.

(Mary Brittle - 01274 432633)

10.  COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “C”) presents the Committee’s Draft Work 
Programme 2018-19.

Recommended -

(1) That the Committee agrees the Work Programme

(2) That the Work programme 2018-19 continues to be 
regularly reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

27 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 18

th
 July 2018 

 
 
 

Subject:           A 
 

Updated Information for Members on the Workloads of 
Children’s Social Care Services 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report presents the most recent information on the workload of Children’s 
Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The 
workload analysis is based on activity up to 31st March 2018. 
  
There has been a further slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, and 
pressures upon the service since the last report was presented.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Report Contact:  Di Drury,  
Head of Service  
Social Work  
E-mail: di.drury@bradford.gov.uk 

Cat Moss, Data Analytics & Intelligence Officer, OCX 

Portfolio:   
Children and Families 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 This report presents information on the workload of Children’s Social Work Teams 
and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The workload analysis is 
based on activity up to 31st March 2018. Earlier reports presented to committee 
have confirmed strong, robust and well managed Social Work Services for Children 
& Young People in the District.  Information within this report therefore examines 
any changes in workload and demand on resources since that date.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since Lord Laming’s Report in 2003 into the death of Victoria Climbié there has 

been a clear expectation from Government for Elected Members to be routinely and 
regularly informed of the workloads for Children’s Social Care Services. The 
Government req
[...]
mance 
compared 
with previous 
year 
Arrow up = 
improvement 
Arrow down 
= decline 

Children's 
Specialist 

Services 

    758.54 4.61   711.06 4.56 

 

  
Targeted 

Early Help 

-Early Help 
District 
-Early Help 
Clusters 
-Families First 
co-ordination 
-Youth Offending 

170.19 4.91   165.79 4.04 

 

  
Prevention 

& 
Resources 

-Fostering  
-Children's 
Homes 
-Disabilities & 

Complex Needs 
-Through Care 

374.32 4.73   348.48 4.94 

 

  
Social 
Work 

Services 

-Front Door 
-Assessment 
Teams 
-Child and 
Family Teams 

213.03 4.15   195.78 4.36 

 

      
  

        

Performance, 
Commissioning 
& Partnerships 

Child 
Protection 

-Safeguarding 
Administration 
-Reviewing 
Team 

44.74 0.64   32.78 0.87 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 18 July 2018 
 
 
 

Subject:             B 
 
Procurement of a new purchasing system arrangement for the purchase of 
Accommodation and Support for Young People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young 
People that will name Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield Councils as participating 
authorities. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Children’s Services are undertaking a procurement exercise to put in place new 
commissioning arrangements for the purchase of Accommodation and Support for Young 
People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People. This will establish a purchasing 
system that will name Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield Councils as participating 
authorities. 
 
The new arrangement is required as the existing regional framework ends in December 
2018 and regional arrangements for purchase of this type of provision will no longer be in 
place. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director – Children’s Social Care  

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact: Mary Brittle, Strategic 
Commissioning Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432633 
E-mail: mary.brittle@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 

 Children’s Services are undertaking a procurement exercise to put in place new 
commissioning arrangements for the purchase of Accommodation and Support for 
Young People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People. This will establish a 
purchasing system that will name Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield Councils as 
participating authorities. 
The new arrangement is required as the existing regional framework ends in 
December 2018 and regional arrangements for purchase of this type of provision 
will no longer be in place. 
The Contract Standing Orders identify the following requirement: 
 

4.6  Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Authorised Officer must: 
4.6.1  for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report 
details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the standard 
Committee report template. 
This report, therefore, sets out the details of the provision to be procured to inform 
Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the intended process. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Children’s Services currently purchase placements for young people leaving care 

and 16-17 year old homeless young people through a regional White Rose 
framework that is procured by Leeds City Council. The framework will end in 
December 2018. 
 

2.2. The regional White Rose group has made a decision not to procure placements for 
care leavers on a regional basis. This is due to the fact that regional arrangements 
have not worked effectively in this market place. It is identified that more local 
commissioning will ensure improved quality control as local authorities will be 
making arrangements with local providers rather than on a regional basis. This fits 
with the plan to keep Bradford young people in Bradford wherever possible to 
maintain their local links. 
 

2.3. The number of care leavers in June 2018 is 495
[...]
applied. 

 Time limits imposed by authorities on suppliers, such as for responding to 
adverts and tenders, must be reasonable and proportionate. There are no 
stipulated minimum time periods in the LTR rules, so contracting authorities should 
use their discretion and judgement on a case by case basis. 

 
6.2. This means that the standard processes set out can be adapted to meet need. The 

proposal is that a purchasing system is set up where providers are required to meet 
set quality standards in order to have a place on the system. Individual placement 
decisions will be made by local authorities making referrals to the system and 
identifying the placement offer that is the best value option to meet the needs of the 
young person.   
 

6.3. The value of the purchasing system will be approximately £4million per year. This is 
a guide figure, actual spend will be dependent on the use of the system by the local 
authorities and the packages agreed for individual young people. 
 

6.4. The Contract Standing Orders identify the following requirement: 
 

4.6  Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Authorised Officer must: 
4.6.1  for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report 
details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the standard 
Committee report template. 
This report is, therefore, to inform Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
the details of the provision to be procured. 

 Page 23



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 Having a local system in place will ensure a choice of provision within the locality, 

keeping Bradford children in the district or neighbouring authorities and preventing 
placement potentially at distance, this will improve the outcomes for these young 
people as they will access local services and maintain links. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The use of a purchasing system with provision for providers to join the arrangement 
will allow the market 
[...]
 resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

None 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

None 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

None 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None Page 28



 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 

None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee agrees the Work Programme 

 
10.2 That the Work programme 2018-19 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2018-19 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2018/19 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Wednesday, 26th September 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 10/09/2018. Report deadline 13/09/2018. 
 1) Opportunity Area That the Committee welcomes this exciting initiative and requests an  Kathryn Loftus 
 update report in 6 months and members of the Opportunity Area  
 Partnership Board be invited to that meeting along with Damon Boxer,  
 the Delivery Lead for the Bradford Opportunity Area. 

 2) Schools Forum The Committee will receive an update of the work of the Schools  Andrew Redding 
 3) Prevention and  Early Help The Committee will receive an u
[...]
 4th July 2018 Page 3 of 4 

P
age 33



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2018/19 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Wednesday, 10th April 2019 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 25/03/2019. Report deadline 28/03/2019. 
 3) Children's Services O&S Resolution Tracking The Committee will receive a report detailing the outcomes of  Licia Woodhead 
 resolutions made during the 2018-19 municipal year. 

 4th July 2018 Page 4 of 4 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	8 WORKLOADS OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - UPDATE
	9 PROCUREMENT OF A NEW PURCHASING SYSTEM ARRANGEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING CARE AND VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE
	10 COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	Appendix to Document "C"




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
18 July 2018 in Reception Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Gibbons
M Pollard

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Peart
Wood

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER:
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative

Observers: Councillor Farley (Children and Families Portfolio Holder) and Councillor Thirkill

Apologies: Councillor David Ward, Councillor Talat Sajawal, Claire Parr, Joyce Simpson 
and Irene Docherty

Councillor Gibbons in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency Councillor Gibbons disclosed an interest in the item 
relating to Joseph Nutter’s Foundation (Minute 6) as he was a Trustee of the Foundation 
and a signatory to the Accounts.

In the interests of transparency Kerr Kennedy disclosed an interest in the item relating to 
Joseph Nutter’s Foundation (Minute 6) as he worked with the Foundation.

In the interests of transparency Sidiq Ali disclosed an interest in the item relating to 
Procurement for the Purchase of Accommodation to Support Young People Leaving 
Care (Minute 8) as an independent Social Worker providing such support.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor 

2.  MINUTES



2

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 February and 11 April 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been received.

5.  APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Resolved –

That the appointment of the following non-voting co-opted representatives 
for the 2018/2019 municipal year be recommended to Council:

Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Teachers Special School Representative: Irene Docherty
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

6.  JOSEPH NUTTER'S FOUNDATION

The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Foundation from the 
Chair of the Foundation, Sir James Hill and John Lambert the Foundation’s 
Administrator.  They explained that the objects of the Charity were to provide 
assistance to children and young people in need and who had at least one 
deceased parent.  Their aim was to offer modest support in the form of annual 
and one-off grants for essential items that would improve the welfare of the child 
or young person.  It was noted that referrals were received from Primary Schools, 
from Children’s Social Care and through word of mouth and that the Foundation 
had capacity to work with more families.  A number of suggestions were made to 
widen channels of communication with the  Foundation such as through GPs, 
Bradford schools on line, pastoral care staff and designated safeguarding leads in 
schools, and Young Carers.  The Voluntary Sector Co-opted member would liaise 
with the Strategic Director of Children’s Services on this issue.

Resolved –



3

(1) That Sir James Hill and John Lambert be thanked for their 
presentation.

(2) That the Joseph Nutter Foundation information flyer be circulated to 
all members of Council.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny lead

7.  WORKLOADS OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “A”) 
presented the most recent information on the workload of Children’s Social Work 
Teams and updated Members on key pressures on the service. The workload 
analysis was based on activity up to 31st March 2018.
 
There had been a further slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, 
and pressures upon the service since the last report was presented.  It was noted 
that this slight increase was on top of those reported on the last three occasions 
which was having a cumulative impact and was causing additional pressure on 
Social Workers.  There were 182 Social Workers employed by the Council and at 
31 March 2018 and 19 agency social workers which was the 11th lowest level in 
the country.  Bradford had created an additional 8 Social Worker posts and 
recruitment was currently underway, however nationally there were not enough 
Social Workers or experienced Social Workers to go round.  Vacancies were 
being held that were not able to be filled with agency Social Worker because of 
concerns about quality.  Child Protection and Looked After Children figures had 
risen, which followed the national trend but Bradford’s rate per 10,000 was still 
less than its statistical neighbours.  There was concern regarding the balance 
between experienced and newly qualified Social Workers with 40% of Social 
Workers being experienced where a figure nearer 60-70% experienced Social 
Workers would be more desirable.   There was little problem recruiting new Social 
Workers, the problem was in retaining Social Workers and recruiting experienced 
Social Workers. 

The Deputy Director Social Care referred to the destabilising effect on the 
Bradford Social Care workforce of the aggressive recruitment practice of 
neighbouring authorities. Kirklees Council Children’s Services had been judged 
as inadequate in recent years and had increased the pay scales of Social 
Workers which had attracted Social Workers to move away from Bradford.  He 
noted that Wakefield Council Children’s Services had recently been judged as 
inadequate and he anticipated that this would also have an impact on Bradford in 
terms of recruiting and retaining Social Workers.  He added that a recruitment fair 
had been held in June in which experienced Social workers in other fields were 
targeted.  This had resulted in 41 Social Workers being shortlisted of which 25 
had been recruited.  Some of those recruited were experienced Social Workers 
but not experienced in Children’s Services but the majority were newly qualified.  
Details of the support given to newly qualified Social Workers were outlined to 
members by a Social Work Practice Supervisor.  It was noted that the retention 
allowance that brought Bradford’s pay scales in line with Calderdale had been 



4

well received and had already made a difference to recruitment and retention.  It 
was stressed that there was no quick fix to the issues being experienced and that 
they should be viewed in the long term.  The key to the retention of Social 
Workers was manageable workloads, appropriate  support and levels of pay. 

A member asked about the national shortage of Social Workers and it was noted 
that a lot of work had been undertaken nationally and some areas were more 
successful than others at retaining Social workers.  Good Ofsted outcomes, lower 
caseloads and good administrative support had been identified as significant.  
Additional finance had been allocated to increase administrative support in 
Bradford which had been well received.  Work was on going with universities to 
support Social Workers in their performance development.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services noted that the lack of a national pay 
scale for Social Workers had been recognised nationally.  He pointed out that the 
recent Bradford Ofsted inspection had found that Social Workers enjoyed working 
in Bradford and that they were well supported.

The Deputy Director agreed to provide members with the figures on Social 
Workers on maternity leave and long term sick leave.  He advised members that 
8 new posts had been created and agency workers were specifically targeted so 
that the posts would be filled which would relieve pressure on permanent Social 
Workers.  He responded to a further member question that agency staff were paid 
30-50% more than permanent staff.  He agreed to provide members with the 
annual cost of agency Social Workers. 

It was noted that the Principal Social Worker supported newly qualified staff and 
that once they became level 2 Social Workers, work would be undertaken with 
them on professional training and development.  Bradford was part of the phase 2 
pilot for a national accreditation for experienced Social Workers.

In response to a member question in whether performance targets were being 
met the Deputy Director stated that there were no unallocated cases but that 
quality would be better with more staff.  He added that there was too much turn 
over at the present time and that the desire was to offer children and families 
stability.

A member asked whether the West Yorkshire authorities could combine to create 
an agency and reduce costs.  In response the Deputy Director advised members 
that the Directors of Yorkshire and Humberside had  an agreement that capped 
the rate and expectations regarding notice period.  The cost of agency staff was 
capped to prevent the market from spiralling.

A member asked whether the authority “grow your own” social workers and it was 
noted that this was done in the past where they were sponsored to go to 
university.  There were some very skilled unqualified social workers in the 
authority and some roles could only be undertaken by qualified Social Workers.  
Work was being undertaken with Bradford College to establish apprenticeships 
into social work.  Administrative staff were undertaking apprenticeships.



5

A member asked whether there had been any progress on cases being open for a 
long time.  The Head of Service (Social Work)  explained that managers were 
examining caseloads to ensure that the work was appropriate and that cases 
were closed down and added that up to 500  cases had been closed in the 
previous months.  

A member asked whether less permanent staff were being lost since the 
introduction of more agency staff.  The Deputy Director explained that the 
authority was still holding vacancies so that position had not been reached.

The Chair asked what the lowest number of vacancies had been over the 
previous two years.  The Strategic Director responded that there had been no 
vacancies in the previous year and that the level of agency staff had remained at 
5% or 10 agency staff.  It was pointed out that there had been an increase in 
workload nationally over the previous 12 months and that there had been no 
increase in staff which had resulted in additional pressure on Social Workers.

A member asked whether any agency staff were on long term contracts.  The 
Deputy Director explained that there were valued agency staff that had moved 
form one team to another.  They could have been with the authority for up to 18 
months.  A capped rate was negotiated with agencies.  Valued agency staff were 
asked if they wanted to become permanent members of staff and were advised of 
the advantages in terms of pensions, career development and support. 

The Deputy Director noted that the retention allowance would be reviewed 
annually based on whether it was needed.    It would by payable if a Social 
Worker was still in post on 1 January 2019 and there were eligibility criteria based 
on capabilities and disciplinary record.  He added that Kirklees had 25% agency 
staff and were told to recruit permanent staff which was having a knock on effect 
for Bradford and Calderdale.

A member asked what mechanisms were in place for the Roma community 
regarding CSE.  The Deputy Director responded that there was an over 
representation of children using the service from Central and Eastern Europe, the 
main driving issue being poverty. The service has excellent links with the 
community but currently had to work through interpreters as there were no staff in 
the service of Eastern or Central European origin at the present time.

In response to a member question the Deputy Director agreed to provide 
members with information on the number of Social Workers that leave the 
authority within 12 months of being appointed.  

A member referred to the fact that referrals received by Social Care Services had 
increased from 540 to 630 the previous month and was assured that Bradford 
was following the national trend and that this had been taken into account in the 
calculation to recruit 8 Social Workers.  Neglect had seen the highest increase 
with a correlation between the number of families living in poverty and children 
being neglected.



6

A representative of UNITE attended the meeting and asked why staff were not 
going to be paid more rather than just a bonus.  He also contended that UNITE 
and UNISON both opposed the retention allowance.  The Deputy Director stated 
that if a national pay scale was introduced for Social Workers this would have 
been preferable but  a judgement was made to introduce the retention allowance 
to retain social workers using the £450,000 allocated in the budget.
 
 
Resolved -

(1) That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services continue to closely 
monitor the retention and recruitment of Social Workers.

(2) That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services continue to lobby 
National Government for a National Pay Scale for Social Workers.

(3) That it be recommended to the Executive that during the budget 
process the possibility of enhancing Social Worker pay scales be 
explored.

(4) That the Committee consider a further report in December 2018 to 
include details of how the retention scheme is working to ensure the 
continuation of safe workloads and practice into the future given the 
current financial climate.

(5) That the Committee establish a task and finish group to look into 
ways of improving recruitment and retention of Social Workers and 
report back to the Committee in December 2018.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

8.  PROCUREMENT OF A NEW PURCHASING SYSTEM ARRANGEMENT FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE LEAVING CARE AND VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE

Children’s Services were undertaking a procurement exercise to put in place new 
commissioning arrangements for the purchase of Accommodation and Support 
for Young People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People. This would 
establish a purchasing system that will name Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield 
Councils as participating authorities.

The new arrangement was required as the existing regional framework ended in 
December 2018 and regional arrangements for purchase of this type of provision 
would no longer be in place.

The Contract Standing Orders identify the following requirement:

4.6 Before inviting tenders or quotations, the Authorised Officer must:



7

4.6.1 for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, 
report details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the 
standard Committee report template.

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “B”) 
therefore, set out the details of the provision to be procured to inform Children’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the intended process.

The Strategic Director stressed that new arrangement only applied to the Young 
People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People element of the contract and 
that other elements would remain in place.

In response to a member question as to whether the views of children in the care 
of the authority had been sought it was agreed that young people needed to be 
more involved.

A member asked question about the number of young people supported and it 
was confirmed that 30 places were spot purchased per year and 100 places block 
purchased per year.

 
Resolved –

That the contents of Document “B” be noted.

NO ACTION

9.  COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

Resolved -

(1) That the Committee agrees the Work Programme with the addition of 
an item on budget proposals at the 23 January 2019 meeting.

(2) That the Work programme 2018-19 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


